Resolution No. 100 April 26, 2011

Confirming County Executive's Appointment Of The Director Of The Veterans' Service Agency

The Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services Committee (Chairman Harris and Legislators Donaldson, Belfiglio, Gregorius, Hayes, Madsen and Terrizzi) offers the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section C-95 of the Ulster County Charter and Section A25-1(A) of the Administrative Code, the County Executive has appointed Steven Massee to the position of Director of the Veterans' Service Agency for the County of Ulster effective June 30, 2011, and

WHEREAS, further pursuant to Section C-95 of the Ulster County Charter and Section A25-1(A) of the Administrative Code, the above-referenced appointment is subject to confirmation by the Ulster County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, the appointee is a veteran, as required by Section A25-1(A) of the Administrative Code, having served in the United States Navy, and

WHEREAS, the appointee was commissioned as an officer in the United States Navy in 1989, having achieved the rank of Commander, and

WHEREAS, the appointee has held 11 different command and staff positions, two of which were in support of Operation IRAQI FREEDOM, and

WHEREAS, the appointee is a highly decorated veteran having been awarded the Bronze Star, Navy Commendation Medal (4th award), Joint Service Achievement Medal, Navy Achievement Medal (3rd Award), Joint Military Unit Achievement Medal, Meritorious Unit Commendation (2nd Award), Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary Medal, Navy Unit Commendation Medal, National Defense Service Medal, Armed Forces Reserve Medal and the Sea Service Deployment ribbon, and

WHEREAS, the appointee has extensive military education, management training and a Masters of Business Administration, and

WHEREAS, the appointee is qualified as a Seabee Combat Warfare Specialist and a Surface Warfare Supply Corps Officer, and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of members voting approval, and

WHEREAS, the Governmental Services and Administration Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of members voting approval, and

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 100 April 26, 2011

Confirming County Executive's Appointment Of The Director Of The Veterans' Service Agency

WHEREAS, the Ways and Means Committee has met and reviewed such request with a majority of the members voting approval, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature hereby confirms the appointment of Steven Massee to the position of Director of the Veterans' Service Agency for the County of Ulster effective June 30, 2011,

and moves its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 27 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislators Bernardo, Frey, Hayes, Provenzano, Sheeley and Stoeckeler)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$73,164.00 ANNUAL SALARY \$37,144.80 PRO RATA SALARY EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2011 TO YEAR END

0423

- Page 3 -

Resolution No. 100 April 26, 2011

Confirming County Executive's Appointment Of The Director Of The Veterans' Service Agency

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

This is to certify that I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster have compared the foregoing resolution with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legislature on the 26th day of April, 2011, and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 29^{th} Day of April in the year Two Thousand and Eleven.

|s| Karen L. Binder Karen L. Binder, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this

Approved by the County Executive this

29th Day of April, 2011.

4th Day of May, 2011.

|s| Karen L. Binder Karen L. Binder, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Michael P. Hein Michael P. Hein, County Executive